

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MELISSA WOOD, on behalf of her minor child, **C.W.**, and **JOHN KEVIN WOOD**, individually and on behalf of his minor child, **C.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

CHARLES COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, EVELYN ARNOLD, individually and as the Principal of La Plata High School, and **SHANNON MORRIS**, individually and as a Vice Principal of La Plata High School,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 8: 16-cv-239

Judge George J. Hazel

**PLAINTIFF JOHN KEVIN WOOD'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. MR. WOOD IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 5

 A. Defendants’ No Trespass Order Violated, and Continues to Violate, Mr. Wood’s
 First Amendment Rights Without Due Process of Law..... 5

 i. Defendants Banned Mr. Wood’s Protected Speech Because of his Viewpoint
 that Promotion of Islam in Public Schools is Unconstitutional 5

 ii. Defendants Suppression of Mr. Wood’s Protected Speech with a Categorical
 Ban from a Limited Public Forum is Not the Least Restrictive Means of
 Furthering a Compelling Governmental Interest 8

 1. Mr. Wood Engaged in Protected Speech 8

 2. La Plata High School is a Limited Public Forum 9

 3. Defendants Cannot Exclude Speech Based on the Speaker or the
 Content of his Speech in a Limited Public Forum..... 10

 a. The No-trespass Order Does Not Serve a Compelling
 Governmental Interest..... 11

 b. Defendants’ Absolute Ban is Not Narrowly Tailored..... 13

 B. Defendants Deprived, and Continue to Deprive, Mr. Wood of his First
 Amendment Rights Without Procedural Due Process 15

 II. MR. WOOD HAS SUFFERED AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER
 IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 19

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS WEIGHS IN MR. WOOD’S FAVOR 19

IV. GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Mote,
423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005)9, 10

Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151129 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2015)14, 18, 21

Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....14

Bd. of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....15

Braswell v. Haywood Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
234 Fed. Appx. 47 (4th Cir. 2007).....18

Brown v. City of Jacksonville,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8162 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2006)14, 21

Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....11

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five,
470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006) 5-6, 7

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....10

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....6

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Borda,
171 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 1999) 18-19

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....8

Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union,
60 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Vt. 2014).....12, 13, 14, 18, 21

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....16, 19

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....20

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....15, 16

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....7

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....13

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997).....18

Goodrich v. Newport News Sch. Bd.,
743 F.2d 225 (4th Cir. 1984)17

Goulart v. Meadows,
345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) 8-9, 10

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor & City Council,
683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)10, 11, 12, 13

Grimes v. Nottoway Cty. Sch. Bd.,
462 F.2d 650 (4th Cir. 1972)17

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....20

Henrico Prof’l Firefighters Asso. v. Bd. of Supervisors,
649 F.2d 237 (4th Cir. 1981)10

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....13

Huminski v. Corsones,
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 14, 21

In re Jason W.,
837 A.2d 168 (Md. 2003)7

Kunz v. New York,
340 U.S. 290 (1951).....16

Lane v. Franks,
134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....11

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)5

Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976).....11, 12, 20

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....10, 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....15, 17

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....20

Morrash v. Strobel,
1987 U.S. App. LEXIS 18790 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 1987).....15

Near v. Minn.,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....9

Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)19

Palko v. Conn.,
302 U.S. 319 (1937).....16, 20

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....11

Pleasant View Elementary Sch. PTA v. Grp. 1 Defendants,
763 F.2d 652 (4th Cir. 1985)17

Princeton Educ. Asso. v. Princeton Bd. of Educ.,
480 F. Supp. 962 (S.D. Ohio 1979)21

Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.,
447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006) 18-19

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 8-9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....6

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 8-9

Saia v. New York,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....16

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....7, 16

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....13

Stevens v. Sch. City of Hobart,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106349 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 6, 2015).....14, 18, 21

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931).....20

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....5

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11, 13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....6

Wilson v. N. E. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132324 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2015).....9, 14, 18, 21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. I.....5, 19

Statutes

Md. Educ. Code Ann. § 26-1027

Md. Educ. Code Ann. § 26-102(b)(3).....7

Other Authorities

Mark 14:66-722

Phil. 4:13.....2

Ex. 20:3.....2

Luke 22:261

Mt. 22:37.....2

Luke 22:54-62.....2
